Proceedings of supervisors legal-

SECTION 2. All the official acts of the supervisors of the said town of Mazomanie, done and performed in pursuance of the vote of the electors of said town to raise the sum of two thousand eight hundred dollars, to pay such extra bounty to volunteers, are also hereby declared valid and binding in the law; and all town orders signed by the chairman of the board of supervisors of said town, and countersigned by the town clerk of said town, payable out of the volunteer bounty fund of said town, are hereby declared valid and binding in the law, the same as if the law had been strictly complied with in auditing the claims for which they were issued, and in issuing the same.

Town orders.

When tax to be collected.

SECTION 3. The tax voted by the electors of said town on the said first day of January, 1864, for the purpose of paying extra bounties to volunteers as aforesaid, shall be collected at the same time the town taxes of said town shall next hereafter be collected, and in the same manner.

Section 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 2, 1864.

CHAPTER 10.

[Published February 5, 1864.]

AN ACT to legalize the acts of a certain town meeting held on'the 19th day of January, A. D. 1864, in the town of Westfield, Sank county, Wisconsin, and the tax voted at such meeting.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sonate and assembly, do enast as follows:

Town meeting tegalised.

collected.

SECTION 1. The town meeting held in the town of Westfield, in the county of Sauk, in this state, on the nineteenth day of January, A. D. 1864, for the purpose of raising money, by special tax, to pay tewn bounties to volunteers for the military service of the United States, is hereby declared legal and valid to all When tax to be intents and purposes for which the same was held; and said tax shall be levied and collected with other town taxes for the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-four.

SECTION 2. Rither of the supervisors of said town Execution of corand the town clerk of said town, may sign any and all tificates, acpapers, instruments in writing and certificates which shall or may be necessary in order to carry into effect the purposes for which said town meeting was held; and such papers, instruments in writing and certificates, so signed, shall be welld and binding on said town, to all intents and purposes.

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved February 2, 1864.

CHAPTER 11.

[Published February 5, 1864.]

AN ACT to provide for the purchase of two hundred copies of Webster's unabridged dictionary.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The state superintendent of public in Superintendent struction, with the consent and approval of the governor, is hereby authorized to purchase on behalf of the state, two hundred copies of Webster's unabridged dictionary of the English language, to supply the deficient school districts of the state: provided, the cost shall Price.

not exceed four dollars and fifty cents per copy.

SECTION 2. Such dictionaries, when purchased, shall How to be standbe distributed by the state superintendent on the receipt of the affidavit, in due form, (which shall be kept in his office,) of any town or district clerk, or city superintendent of schools, that such town, district or city, or any public school or department in the public schools thereof, has not been supplied by the state with a copy of said dictionary; and he shall send, at the expense of the district receiving the same, one dictionary for each unsupplied public school or department thereof.

SECTION 3. Each such dictionary, when received, Shall belong to shall belong to the library of the district, and shall be library, ac. subject to the same laws and regulations as other library books, but during the time a school shall be taught